

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 10861/2011

S. NAGALINGAM (DEAD)

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

VELLAISAMY & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the appellant, who filed the present appeal, submitted that after the death of the sole appellant, he had contacted the legal representatives, however, they have failed to furnish him the requisite documents to bring them on record, despite grant of number of opportunities.

2. The appeal is, therefore, dismissed for non-prosecution.

.....J
(RAJESH BINDAL)

.....J
(MANMOHAN)

NEW DELHI;
OCTOBER 30, 2025

ITEM NO.109

COURT NO.14

SECTION XII-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 10861/2011

S.NAGALINGAM (DEAD)

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

VELLAISAMY & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 30-10-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. B. Karunakaran, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Lakshmi, Adv.
Mr. Nishanth G, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Rawat, Adv.
Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Mahendran, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In terms of the signed order, the appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(CHETNA BALOONI)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)